
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
____________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
____________

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.
ENTROPIC COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Patent Owner.
____________

Case No.: IPR2024-00441
Patent No. 8,792,008

(Claims 1-18)
____________

Before JON M. JURGOVAN, SCOTT B. HOWARD, AND AARON W. MOORE,
Administrative Patent Judges.

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 1
Comcast, Ex. 1034

Comcast v. Entropic
IPR2024-00441

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 2

(Pet., p. 25; ID, p. 7)

Grounds of Invalidity

PO Argues:

- Physical
Substitution/Motivation
- Analog/Digital
- Concurrently Output

- Customer Premises
Gateway
- Whether Renken is
Prior Art
- Concurrently Output

Overview of the ’008 Patent

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 3

(Pet., p. 11; Ex. 1001 (’008 Patent), cl. 1, Fig. 1B)

Kamieniecki’s Monitoring STB

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 4

(Pet., pp. 13-15, 43; POR, pp. 15, 29; Ex. 1009
(Kamieniecki), ¶¶[0008], [0014]-[0017])

(Pet., pp. 13-14; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0016])

(Pet., pp. 13-14; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0014])

Kamieniecki Broadly Teaches Monitoring

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 5

(Pet., pp. 9-10, 13-15, 36-40, 51; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶¶[0013], [0017], [0027], Fig. 2; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶¶ 66-67)

Kamieniecki Broadly Teaches Monitoring

Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 6
(Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶67; Pet., pp. 13-15)
Konstantinos Provides Motivation to Improve
Kamieniecki’s STB
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 7
(Pet., pp. 15-16; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶[0001])
(Pet., pp. 32-35; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶[0011])
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 8
(Pet., pp. 32-35; Ex. 1010, ¶[0016])
(Pet., pp. 32-35; Ex. 1010, ¶[0006])
Konstantinos Provides Motivation to Improve
Kamieniecki’s STB
Konstantinos – Multi-channel Receiver
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 9
(Pet., pp. 15-17, 36-38; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), Fig. 2 ¶¶ [0043], [0106]; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶¶75-76)
(Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶ [0043]; Pet., p. 16)
Kamieniecki + Konstantinos Shows
Claim 1
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 10
(Pet., pp. 32-44; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), Fig. 1; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), Fig. 2) • Unlimited Multi-Channel Functionality Means STB Can Receive Many Channels at Once
• Better Monitoring
o No Longer Limited to Only Monitoring IB Channels During Idle Periods
o Errors Could Occur at Any Time of Day
• Better STB Performance
o Simultaneously Receiving Multiple Channels Leads to Faster Channel Switching
Konstantinos Helps Kamieniecki’s STB
Perform Better
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 11
(Pet., p. 43; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶145; Reply, pp. 6-7)
(Pet., p. 34, Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶125)
(Pet., pp. 33-34; Ex. 1002 (Lett
Declaration), ¶¶72, 76, 80, 115, 125, 145)
Petition Not Limited to a Physical Substitution
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 12
(Pet, pp. 34-35)
PO Demanded Mr. Lett Place the Decoder (“Data
Processor) Relative to the Monitor
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 13
(POR, pp. 23-24; Ex. 2014 (Lett Deposition),
159:21-160:9)
PO Demanded Mr. Lett Place the Decoder
(“Data Processor”) Relative to the Monitor
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 14
(POR, pp. 23-24; Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 1, Fig. 1B; Pet., p. 11) Mr. Lett Explained Several Possibilities
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 15
(Reply, pp. 4-5; Ex. 2014 (Lett Dep.), 166:15-167:9)
(Reply, pp. 4-5; Ex. 2014 (Lett Dep.), 161:1-8)
• But These Are Addressed in Konstantinos’s “Interleaved” ADC:
• ‘008 Patent Also Uses an Interleaved ADC:
PO Incorrectly Argues Power and Interference Issues are too Difficult
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 16
(Reply, pp. 2-3; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶¶[0061], [0104]) (Reply, p. 3; Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), 5:53-57)
• PO Incorrectly Assumes:
o Kamieniecki is Limited to 6 MHz IB and 1-2 MHz OOB Channels o Konstantinos is Limited to DOCSIS 6 MHz Channels
• Neither Reference Limits its Tuner/Receiver to These Ranges, or the Standards that Use Them
o PO Relies on its Expert, who Argues that Kamieniecki Uses “QPSK”
Modulation While Konstantinos Uses “QAM”
o But Petitioner’s Expert Disagrees, Explaining that a POSITA Would Know that QPSK is Just One Type of QAM
• Even if this Difference Existed in the References, a POSITA Would Not Have Been Deterred By This Alleged Difference
PO Incorrectly Argues “Fundamental Difference” in RF
Channels Prevents Combination
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 17
(POR, pp. 25-26; Sur-
reply, pp. 15-16)
(Reply, pp. 5-6; Ex. 1032 (Lett Reply Declaration), ¶10) (Reply, pp. 5-6; Ex. 1032 (Lett Reply Declaration), ¶10) (Sur-reply, p. 16; Ex. 2013 (Russ
Declaration), ¶¶ 59-61)
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 18
(Reply, pp. 12-13; Ex. 1033 (Russ Deposition), 54:17-:22) PO’s Expert Admits that by 2002, the “Basic” Explorer
4200 STB Already Included DOCSIS Tuner
PO’s Expert:
(Reply, pp. 12-13; Ex. 1033 (Russ Deposition), 51:7-11) • This Misstates the Combination – OOB Functionality Remains • PO’s Sur-Reply Statement that this was Unrebutted is Incorrect o This is Explained by Mr. Lett in His Declaration (Ex. 1002, ¶116), His Reply Declaration (Ex. 1032, ¶10), the Petition pp. 33-34, and the Reply pp. 5-6, 11.
PO Incorrectly Argues Combination Loses Kamieniecki’s
OOB Tuner and its Functionality
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 19
(POR, pp. 34-36)
(Reply, p. 11)
(Pet., p. 38)
(Sur-reply, p. 15; Reply, pp. 5-6, 11; Pet., pp. 33-34 Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration) ¶ 116; Ex. 1032 (Lett Reply Declaration), ¶10) • PO Incorrectly Argues Kamieniecki’s STB Lacked ADC:
PO Argues Incorrectly That Kamieniecki Received Analog
and Digital, But Only Monitored Analog
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 20
(Reply, p. 13; Ex. 1033 (Russ Deposition), 32:6-17;
Ex. 2013 (Russ Declaration), ¶62)
(POR, p. 38)
• But Kamieniecki Receives
MPEG-2 and Digital Video:
• PO’s Expert:
(Reply, p. 12; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0004])
Kamieniecki Broadly Teaches Monitoring
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 21
(Pet., pp. 14-15; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶¶[0018]-[0021]) • PO Incorrectly Argues: Kamieniecki’s ADC Would Mean 2 ADCs in the Bodily Incorporation:
PO Incorrectly Argues: Too Many ADCs
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 22
(POR, p. 18; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki) Fig. 1;
Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos, Fig. 2 (modified))
(Sur-reply, pp. 17-18)
PO Assumes
Kamieniecki’s
ADC Goes HereKonstantinos
Shows its ADC
Here
• PO Ignores Konstantinos’ Express Teaching of the Evolving Market Demand:
• Even if SOME Users Preferred the “Basic” STB, Others Would be Part of the Evolving Market
PO Incorrectly Argues Kamieniecki’s “Basic” STB is
Good Enough, and Konstantinos is for “Advanced” STBs
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 23
(Sur-Reply, pp. 9-12)
(Pet., pp. 15-16, 32-35; Ex. 1010
(Konstantinos), ¶¶[0001], [0016])
(Reply, p. 8; Ex. 1032 (Lett Reply
Declaration), ¶¶5-6)
• Mr. Lett:
PO Incorrectly Argues Kamieniecki’s “Principle of
Operation” was to Limit Monitoring to Idle Times
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 24
(POR, pp. 30-32; Sur-Reply, pp. 13-14)
(Pet., p. 43; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration),
¶145; Reply, pp. 6-7)
• [1E] “… concurrently output said first portion of said digitized signal to said signal monitor and said second portion of said digitized signal to said data processor.”
• PO Incorrectly Argues This Would Alter a “1:1 Ratio” of Konstantinos’s Channel Selectors and Decoders
o Konstantinos Does not Require a Decoder for Every Selector o Konstantinos Says Channels “May” be Decoded
Concurrent Monitoring and Processing
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 25
(Sur-Reply, pp. 13-14; Ex.
1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 1)
(Reply, pp. 10-11; Ex. 1032 (Lett Reply Declaration), ¶7; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶[0043])
(Sur-Reply, p. 15)
• Kamieniecki’s Single-Channel IB Tuner Can Only Tune One IB Channel at a Time
• The Konstantinos Multi-Channel Receiver Allows Monitoring IB Channel While Watching TV
PO Argues that Kamieniecki Already Had Multi-Channel Reception (IB/OOB), Allowing Simultaneously Monitoring OOB and Tuning to an IB Channel
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 26
(POR, p. 32)
(Pet., pp. 13-17; Reply, p. 10; Ex.
2013 (Russ Declaration), ¶57)
(Reply, p. 10; Ex. 2013 (Russ Declaration), ¶84)
PO’s Expert:
Independent Claims 1 and 3 Overlap, PO Does Not
Argue Claim 3 Separately
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 27
(POR, p. 11)
• [9]/[17] “… wherein said one or more circuits reside in a customer premises gateway”
• This is Shown in Several Ways.
o Kamieniecki’s STB Includes a Modem
Ground C: Claims 9 and 17
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 28
(Sur-Reply, pp. 15-16)
(Pet., pp. 52-53; Reply, pp. 15-16;
Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶¶[0002],
[0014); Ex. 1002 (Lett
Declaration), ¶175])
• [9]/[17] “… wherein said one or more circuits reside in a customer premises gateway”
• The ’008 Patent Uses “Gateway” and “STB” Interchangeably • Claimed “Customer Premises Gateway” is Broad Enough to Encompass a STB
• PO Does Not Dispute This
Ground C: Claims 9 and 17
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 29
(Sur-Reply, pp. 15-16; Ex.
1001 (’008 Patent), cl. 9, 17)
(Pet., p. 52; Ex. 1001 (’008
Patent), 5:36-37; Reply, p.
15; Ex. 1002 (Lett
Declaration), ¶175)
(POR, pp. 45-47)
• [9]/[17] “… wherein said one or more circuits reside in a customer premises gateway”
• Cholas (Ex. 1017) Uses the Term “Premises Services Gateway” to Refer to Device Combining Functionality of STB and Cable Modem Ground C: Claims 9 and 17
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 30
(Sur-Reply, pp. 15-16; Ex.
1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 9, 17)
(Pet., pp. 52-53; Ex. 1017 (Cholas), ¶[0139];
Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration) ¶175)
• [9]/[17] “… wherein said one or more circuits reside in a customer premises gateway”
• Cholas Premises Services Gateway (200) Integrates Functionality of STB (208) and Cable Modem (212)
Ground C: Claims 9 and 17
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 31
(Pet., pp. 52-53; Ex. 1017 (Cholas), Figs. 2a, 2b)
(Pet., pp. 52-53; Ex. 1017 (Cholas), Fig. 2a) (Pet., pp. 52-53; Ex. 1017 (Cholas), Fig. 2b) (Sur-Reply, pp. 15-16; Ex.
1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 9, 17)
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 32
(Pet., p. 25; POR, pp. 44-49)
Grounds D and E
PO Argues:
- Whether Renken is Prior Art
- “Concurrently Output” limitation not shown as to signal monitor • “Cable Modem for Network
Measurements”
Renken
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 33
(Pet., p. 17; Ex. 1011 (Renken),
Cover, Abstract)
Renken
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 34
(Pet., pp. 60-67; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional)
pp. 5-6; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶¶191-217)
[1E] “… concurrently output said first portion of said digitized signal to said signal monitor and said second portion of said digitized signal to said data processor”
• DDCs Concurrently Output Their Respective Channels:
“Concurrently Output”
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 35
(Pet., pp. 66-67; Ex. 1011 (Renken), Fig. 3;
Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), pp. 6-7)
(POR, pp. 53-62; Ex. 1001
(‘008 Patent), cl. 1)
• PO Incorrectly Argues the
Petition Limited the Signal
Monitor to ONLY the MCCM
Processor
• And that the Selected Portions
from the DDCs do not Reach
that Processor
• But the Measurement Data
(Blue) Clearly Goes to Processor
(also Blue)
“Concurrently Output”
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 36
(POR., pp. 53-62)
(Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1012, pp. 5-6; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶¶202-208) • But the Petition Clearly Said
Processor USES
Components, Such as DDC
and QAM Demodulator, to
Make Measurements
• Nothing in the Claim
Precludes the “Signal
Monitor” From Having
Multiple Inputs Associated
with Multiple Components
“Concurrently Output”
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 37
(Pet., p. 63)
(Reply, pp. 18-19)
MCCM Processor Uses Other Components
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 38
(Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 10:16-25, Fig. 2
(Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 12:38-48, Fig. 3)
MCCM Processor Uses Other Components
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 39
(Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1011 (Renken), c10:16-25
(Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), pp. 5-6, Figs. 1, 2) (Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 5)
(Pet., pp. 63-64; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 7)
• “A provisional application’s effectiveness as prior art depends on its written description support for the claims of the issued patent of which it was a provisional.”
o Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. National Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (emphasis added)
• 35 U.S.C. 119(e)(1):
o An application for patent filed under section 111(a) or section 363 for an invention disclosed in the manner provided by section 112(a) (other than the requirement to disclose the best mode) in a provisional application filed under section 111(b), by an inventor or inventors named in the provisional application, shall have the same effect, as to such invention, as though filed on the date of the provisional application filed under section 111(b), if the application for patent filed under section 111(a) or section 363 is filed not later than 12 months after the date on which the provisional application was filed and if it contains or is amended to contain a specific reference to the provisional application. …
Renken Qualifies as Prior Art
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 40
• “A provisional application’s effectiveness as prior art depends on its written description support for the claims of the issued patent of which it was a provisional.”
o Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. National Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (emphasis added)
• The Petition Mapped, with Claim Charts, How Renken Claims 1 and 10 were Supported by the Renken Provisional
• The POR Did Not Address Any Renken Claim, and Did Not Rebut the Identified Support of Claims 1 and 10
Renken Qualifies as Prior Art
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 41
(POR, pp. 49-53)
(Pet., pp. 20-23)
• PO Incorrectly Assumes that in Order for Renken to QUALIFY as Prior Art, the Renken Provisional Must be ANTICIPATORY Prior Art • Dynamic Drinkware Dealt with Anticipation Under 35 U.S.C. §102 o Its Prior Art Provisional Needed to Show All Limitations of the Challenged Claim
• PO States:
PO Misapplied Dynamic Drinkware
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 42
(POR, pp. 49-53)
(POR, pp. 49-50)
[1C] “… report said determined characteristic to a source of said received signal”
• Petition Cited Renken and the Renken Provisional for All Features
• Only Feature that PO Alleges is not Shown in the Renken Provisional - Whether Results are Sent to the “Source of said Received Signal” (Headend)
• Renken Expressly States Sending Results to CMC at Headend PO Argues One Feature is Missing from the Renken Provisional Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 43
(Ex. 1011 (Renken)
Abstract; Pet., pp. 63-64)
(POR, pp. 49-53; Ex. 1001
(‘008 Patent), cl. 1)
(Pet., pp. 60-67)
(POR, pp. 51-53)
[1C] “… report said determined characteristic to a source of said received signal”
• PO Argues Renken Provisional Does Not Disclose Sending Results to CMC at Headend
• Renken Provisional States Sending Results to CMC
• Renken Provisional Doesn’t Explicitly Say CMC is at Headend, But Author Doesn’t Know Where Else Results Would Go
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 44
(POR. pp. 49-53; Ex. 1001
(‘008 Patent), cl. 1)
(Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional),
p. 10; Pet., pp. 63-64)
(Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 4; Pet., pp. 63-64)
PO Argues One Feature is Missing from the Renken Provisional [1C] “… report said determined characteristic to a source of said received signal”
• Accepting PO’s Argument, then the “CMC at Headend” in Renken is No Longer Among the “Subject Matter Relied Upon for Prior Art Purposes” per Dynamic Drinkware
• All Other Features of the Renken Provisional, Cited in the Petition, Are Still There
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 45
(Pet., pp. 63-64)
(Pet., pp. 60-67)
PO Argues One Feature is Missing from the Renken Provisional (Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 1)
[1C] “… report said determined characteristic to a source of said received signal”
• Petition Also Explained why Sending Results to the Headend Would Have Been Obvious
o In a Cable Network, Upstream Transmissions from a Cable Modem Arrive at the Headend
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 46
(Pet., pp. 60-67)
(Pet., pp. 60-67; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶206)
Mr. Lett:
PO Argues One Feature is Missing from the Renken Provisional (Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 1)
• PO Bears Burden to Show Nexus Between Commercial
Success and the Claim:
o Presumptive if successful product is COEXTENSIVE with Claim,
o Otherwise nexus requires proof the success is the DIRECT RESULT of the Unique Characteristics of the Claimed Invention o Fox Factory, Inc. v. SRAM, LLC, 944 F.3d 1366, 1373-74 (Fed.
Cir. 2019)
PO’s Secondary Considerations Lack a
Nexus
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 47
(Reply, pp. 25-26)
• '008 Patent was Allowed Only After Adding “Report Said Determined Characteristic to a Source of Said Received Signal”
• POR Does Not Identify Any Praise Directly Attributable to Reporting to a Source of the Received Signal
Secondary Considerations Lack a Nexus
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 48
(Reply, p. 26; Ex. 1004 (‘008 Prosecution History), p. 80; POR, pp. 62-67) • PO Wants to Take Credit for Praise
of Full-Band Capture
• But Broadcom’s White Paper on
Full-Band Capture (dated June
2011) PRECEDED the ‘008
Patent’s September, 2011, Priority
Date
Broadcom was First
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 49
(Reply, p. 25; Ex. 2006 (“Full-Band Capture Cable Digital Tuning”), p. 1) (POR, pp. 62-64
• Ex. 2009, Another Broadcom Paper Cited by PO, stated this:
• “Resonated instantly” suggests that it was Obvious to use Full-Band Capture For Signal Monitoring Once it was Available o Broadcom’s June 2011 Paper (Ex. 2006) and Konstantinos Both Show Digitization of Full Band was Known
Full-Band Capture “Instantly
Resonated” for Monitoring
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 50
(POR, pp. 63-64; Ex. 2009 (“The Full (Band) Story”), p. 5) (Reply, pp. 24-25; Ex. 2006 (Broadcom “Full-Band Capture Cable Digital Tuning”), p. 1; Ex. 1010 (Konstnatinos), ¶[043]) • Ex. 2007, a DOCSIS Exhibit Cited by PO, Credits BROADCOM as the Industry Leader:
Documents Praise OTHERS, Not
MaxLinear
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 51
(Reply, p. 25; Ex. 2007 (“DOCSIS Best Practices and
Guidelines”), p. 17; POR, pp. 64-65)
Ground A: Claim 2
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 52
• [2]: “The system of claim 1, wherein said first portion of said digitized signal spans said entire television spectrum.”
• Kamieniecki Desires to Monitor All Channels
(Pet., pp. 44-45; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0015], Fig.
2; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶148-151))
Kamieniecki
[0015]
Kamieniecki
Fig. 2
(Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 2)
Ground A: Claim 4
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 53
• [4]: “The method of claim 3, wherein said first portion comprises all of said received signal from Flo to Fhi.”
• Kamieniecki Desires to Monitor All Channels
(Pet., pp. 44-45, 47;, Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0015], Fig. 2; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶¶148-151, 159))
Kamieniecki
[0015]
Kamieniecki
Fig. 2
(Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 4)
Ground A: Claim 5
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 54
• [5]: “The method of claim 3, wherein said one or more characteristics is one of: signal power vs. frequency, phase v.
frequency, signal-to-noise ratio, peak-to-average ratio, noise levels, bit error rate, and symbol error rate.”
• Kamieniecki’s Signal Level Estimates, For Each Channel, is “Signal Power v. Frequency”
• Also, Konstantinos Discloses Bit-Error-Rate and Signal-to-Noise Ratio (Pet., pp. 47-49;, Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0007]; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶[0109]; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 160-163)) (Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 5)
Ground A: Claim 6
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 55
• [6]: “The method of claim 3 wherein: said received signal is a cable television signal; and said plurality of channels comprises a plurality of television channels.”
(Pet., pp. 49; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶[0043];
Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 164-165))
(Pet. 49; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0001];
Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 164-165)
(Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 6)
Grounds A & B: Claim 7
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 56
• [7]: “The method of claim 3, wherein: said received signal is a satellite television signal output by a low noise block downconverter; and said plurality of channels comprise a plurality of television channels.”
o Kamieniecki:
(Pet., pp. 50-51; Ex. 1016 (Yu), ¶[0010]; Ex.
1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 168-172))
(Pet. 50; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0001]; Ex.
1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 166-167)
Yu (Ex. 1016)
“Scalable Satellite
Receiver System”
(Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 7)
Grounds A&B: Claim 8
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 57
• [8]: “The method of claim 7, wherein said one or more circuits reside in a customer premises satellite reception assembly.”
o Kamieniecki:
(Pet., pp. 50-51; Ex. 1016 (Yu), ¶[0007]; Ex.
1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 168-172))
(Pet. 50; Ex. 1009 (Kamieniecki), ¶[0001];
Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 166-167)
Yu (Ex. 1016)
“Scalable Satellite
Receiver System”
(Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 8)
Ground A: Claim 10
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 58
• [10]: “The method of claim 3, wherein a bandwidth and/or center frequency of said selected first portion is configurable during operation of said one or more circuits.”
• Konstantinos Shows Selecting Channels by their Bandwidths and Center Frequencies
(Pet., pp. 53-56; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), Fig. 3; Ex.
1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 176-77))
(Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), cl. 10)
Ground D: Claim 2
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 59
• [2]: “The system of claim 1, wherein said first portion of said digitized signal spans said entire television spectrum.”
• Renken Provisional:
• Renken:
(Pet., pp. 19, 67-68; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 4; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 1:7-10; 12:22-24;; 12:30-32 Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶¶218-222) Ground D: Claim 4
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 60
• [4]: “The method of claim 3, wherein said first portion comprises all of said received signal from Flo to Fhi.”
• Renken Provisional:
• Renken:
(Pet., pp. 19, 67-68, 70; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 4; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 1:7-10; 12:22-24;, 12:30-32 Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), 218-222, 230)
Ground D: Claim 5
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 61
• [5]: “The method of claim 3, wherein said one or more characteristics is one of: signal power vs. frequency, phase v. frequency, signal-to-noise ratio, peak-to-average ratio, noise levels, bit error rate, and symbol error rate.” • Renken Discloses Signal Level Measurements for Channels (“signal power vs. frequency”)
• As Does Renken Provisional
(Pet., pp. 71;, Ex. 1011 (Renken), 11:56-61; 17:11-20 Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 4; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 231-233) (Ex. 1011 (Renken), 17:11-20)
(Ex. 1011 (Renken), 11:56-61)
(Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 4)
Ground D: Claim 6
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 62
• [6]: “The method of claim 3 wherein: said received signal is a cable television signal; and said plurality of channels comprises a plurality of television channels.”
• Renken Discusses its Cable Television (CATV) Signals
• As Does the Renken Provisional
(Pet.., p. 19, 71-72; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 7:43-61; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 234-35)
(Pet., pp. 19,. 71-72; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 11:28-32; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 234-35)
(Pet., pp. 19,. 71-72; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p.
3; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 234-35)
Ground D: Claim 10
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 63
• [10]: “The method of claim 3, wherein a bandwidth and/or center frequency of said selected first portion is configurable during operation of said one or more circuits.”
• Renken Discloses Selecting Channels In This Way:
• As Does the Renken Provisional:
(Pet., pp. 19, 73; Ex. 1011 (Renken), 12:22-27; Ex. 1012 (Renken Provisional), p. 6;  Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, ¶¶ 238-41) • [9]/[17] “… wherein said one or more circuits reside in a customer premises gateway”
• The ‘008 Patent Describes its Gateway as Performing MODulation and DEModulation, Consistent with Renken’s MODEM
• The Claimed “Customer Premises Gateway” Reads on Renken’s Cable Modem
o POR Does Not Address or Rebut This
o Secondary Reference, Cholas, Shows it Was Known to Place Cable Modem in a Gateway
Ground E: Claims 9 and 17
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 64
(Pet., pp. 72-73; Ex. 1001 (‘008 Patent), 2:62-65, 3:57-60, 4:59-62; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration, 236-37)
(Pet., pp. 72-73; Ex. 1011 (Renken), Figs. 1-2; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶236-37) (Pet., pp. 72-73; Ex. 1017 (Cholas))
Independent Claims 1 and 11 Overlap, PO Does
Not Argue Claim 11 Separately
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 65
(POR, p. 11)
Dependent Claims 12-18 Mirror Claims 4-10
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 66
PO: Lett Couldn’t Identify How Many Channel
Selectors
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 67
(POR, p. 22)
• Mr. Lett Simply Didn’t Limit “N”
• Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶79:
(Pet., p. 16, Reply, p. 4; Ex. 2014 (Lett Deposition), 150:7-13; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), Fig. 2)
(Pet., p. 16; Reply, p. 4; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos),
¶[0046])
PO Incorrectly Argues Lett Couldn’t Identify Which
Reference’s Decoder is in the Combination
Petitioner's Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 68
(POR, p. 22)
• Mr. Lett Said it Could be EITHER
• BOTH References Disclose MPEG,
Which Needs a Decoder
• Konstantinos Describes Decoders:
(Reply, p. 4; Ex. 2014 (Lett Deposition), 159:6-11)
( Reply, p. 4; Pet., p. 40; Ex. 1002 (Lett Declaration), ¶135) (Pet., p. 40; Ex. 1010 (Konstantinos), ¶[0030])